

NOS. 11-238 & 11-396

---

IN THE  
**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE  
INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, ET AL.

*Respondents*

---

LANA S. EDDY LUBY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS A. BEDELL, JUDGE OF THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF HARRISON COUNTY, ET AL.

*Respondents*

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA*

---

**RESPONDENT CARLA J. BLANK'S  
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

David J. Romano  
*Counsel of Record*  
Romano Law Office  
363 Washington Avenue  
Clarksburg, WV 26301  
(304) 624-5600  
[romanolaw@wvdsi.net](mailto:romanolaw@wvdsi.net)  
*Attorney for Respondent,*  
*Carla J. Blank*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii - iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv – vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    There Are No Federal Constitutional Issues Presented In This Case, and Therefore, Certiorari Should be Denied .....	6
II.   Should This Court Decide That the Medical Protective Order Must be Scrutinized Under the First Amendment for its Effect on the Restraint of Speech, The West Virginia Supreme Court’s Decision is Narrowly Tailored and Furthers a Legitimate State Interest of the Highest Order, To Wit: Protection of the Privacy and Confidentiality of a Person’s Personal Medical Records.....	12

III.	State Farm's Ability to Report Fraud to the West Virginia Insurance Commissioner is not Hindered by the Medical Protective Order and Whether That State Statute is Violated by the Trial Court's Medical Protective Order is Solely a State Law Issue to be Decided by West Virginia Courts .....	13
IV.	State Farm's Assertion that the Medicare Act is Offended by the Medical Protective Order Entered in this Case is Irrelevant as Carla Blank has not Applied nor Received any Federal Benefits Whatsoever .....	15
V.	State Farm's Claims That it Will be Denied Due Process and be Denied the Benefit of the Full Faith and Credit Clause of the Constitution is Without any Legal Bases or Factual Support.....	16
VI.	Conditional Cross-Petition of Lana Luby is Factually Inaccurate and Also Presents No Federal Question for This Court to Decide .....	21
	CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A. T. v. State Farm Ins Co.</i> , 989 P.2d 219 (Colo. App. 1999) .....	20
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83, 117 S.Ct. 1028 (1997) .....	2
<i>Bd of Directors of Rotary Int'l v Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537, 107 S.Ct. 1940, (1987) .....	3
<i>Brende v Hara</i> , 113 Hawaii 424, 153 P.3d 1109 (Hawaii 2007) ....	20
<i>Howe v. Mississippi</i> , 543 U.S. 440, 125 S.Ct. 856 (2005) .....	2
<i>Keplinger v. Virginia Elec. and Power Co.</i> , 208 W.Va. 11, 537 S.E.2d 632 (W.Va. 2000).....	11
<i>Morris v. Consolidation Coal Co.</i> , 191 W.Va. 426, 446 S.E.2d 648 (W.Va. 1994).....	11
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984).....	6, 7, 10, 11
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2653 (2011).....	7, 8, 11, 13
<i>State ex rel Kitzmiller v. Henning</i> , 190 W.Va. 142, 437 S.E.2d 452 (W.Va. 1993).....	11

<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , 697 S.E.2d 730 (W.Va. 2010).....	5, 22
<i>State ex rel. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Bedell</i> , No. 35738, 2011 WL 1486100 (W.Va. Apr. 1, 2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Zubulake v. USB Warburg, LLC</i> , 220 F.R.D. 212 (S.D. N.Y. 2004) .....	6

### CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION, STATUES RULES & REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. §1011, <i>et seq</i> .....	10
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1257 .....	1, 10, 11, 24
42 U.S.C. §1320d-2 .....	8
42 U.S.C. 1395(y)(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e) .....	8
45 C.F.R. §164.512(e)(1)(v).....	13
45 C.F.R. Parts 160 & 164 (2010).....	8
45 CFR § 164.310-312 .....	19

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... *passim*

Health Insurance Portability and  
Accountability Act of 1996, Pub. L No.  
104-191, 110 Stat. 1936 ..... 8

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 1, 6, 24

Washington R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 7

W.Va. R. Civ. P. 26(c) ..... 7, 10

W.Va. Code §33-41-8(c)(3)..... 14

W.Va Code of Regulations §114-71-1, *et seq* ..... 14
